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Motion to Dismiss

DECISIONAND ORDER

Statemmt of dre Case

Complainant National Assoeiation sf Government Employees; I-oeal R3-07

("Complainant'' or "NAff" or "Union") filed an Unfair I-abor Practice Complaint

f'Complaint') against the District of Columbia Office of Unified Communications

("Respondent" or "OuC" or "Agency"), alleging OUC violated D.C. Code $ 1-617.0a@)(l), (2),

(3) and (5) ("Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act" or "CMPA"), by allowing a rival union to use

Ageney property and resourees to eolleet signatures for a representation petitioq to spread

misreprmentations of material facts to bargaining unit members, to meet with bargaining unit

memberg and to distribute flyers; pamphlets; and broehtrres, all of whieh AFGE allegd
interfered with its rights as the exclusive reprcentative. (Complaint, at 2-3\. NAGE further

alleged that OUC improperly failed to recognize NAGE as the exclusive representative when one

of ie Warch Commanders endorsd the rival union during a morning meeting. Id., zt2. Lastly,

NACiE alleged that OUC improperly failed to negotiate the parties' Collective Bargaining

Agreement ('CBA") and failed to engage in impact and effects bargaining over the

implementation of a new l2-hour shift schedule for bargaining unit members. Id-, at3.
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OUC filed a Motion to Dismiss the Complatnl in which it contended thatNAGE violated

PERB Rule 561.8(a) which requires, in part, that "[a]ll parties or their rryresentatives shall make

service upon other parties electronically through [PERB's designatd Vendor, File &
Servd(pressru fVendor")]." (Motion to Dismiss, at 1-4). OUC alleged that NAGE failed to
serve the eomplaint in this mftrner; despite being expressly directed to do so in a letter by
PERB's then Executive Directoq Ondray T. Ilarris f'Mr. Ilarris"). 1d.; and (Motion to Dismiss,

Exhibit A). As a result of NAGE's alleged failurg OUC urged PERB to dismiss the Complaint

with prejudiee, Id, b subsequent eorrespondenee between OUG and Mr, Flarris; it was shted

that the OUC's time to file an answer to *re Complaint under PERB Rule 520.6 would not begin

to run until PERB ruled on OUC's Motion to Dismiss. f,etter from Kwin M Stokes, Attorney
Advisoq OLRGB; to Ondray T, Harris; Exee, Diretoq PERB; PERB ease Nss, D-A47
(October 26, 2A12) f'Oct. 26,2012, Letter"); and (Letter from Ondray T. Ilarris, Exec. Directoq

PERB, ts Kevin M, Stokes; Esq,; Attorney Advisort OLRCB; PERB Case Nos, LZ-IJ-37

{November 5, 2A12't {"Nov. 5, 2012, Letter").

In aersrdanee with PERB Rtles 501,5 and 553,2; NAGE frled a tirnely Respome to
OUC's Motion to Dismiss in which it averred that it was not possible to comply with PERB Rule

561.8(a) hcause the Vendor confirmed both to OUC and a PERB Attorney Advisor that "e-

service [is] in-fact not possible while initiating a case." (Response to Motion to Dismiss, at 2;

and Exhibit 1), As a result of said impossibility; PERB advised NAGE that in addition to serviee

by fasimilg as PERB Rule 561.8 provides. "mailing or e-mailing will also be acceptable." Id.

NAGE contended that in accordance with this direction, its service of the Complaint on

Respondeut via U.S. IWlil on September 28, 2012, should be deemed sufficient and OUC's
Motionto Dismiss should be denied.

Per NAGE, this matter is related to PERB Case No. l2-RC-02r in which the International

Union of Public Employees ('IUPE'; petitioned PERB for recognition as the Exclusive
Reprsentative of the same OUC bargaining trnit represented by NAGQ l€eal R3-07; in the

instant proceeding. (Complainq at 4). NAGE intervened and an election was he1d, in which

NAGE, Local R3-07, prevailed. NAGE, Local R3-07, was certified as the exelusive

reprsenbtive of the bargaining unit in question on January 31, 2013, which Certification was

amended on April 26;2Q17. International Unian of Publie Employees and Distiet of Columbia

Offce af {Jnifed Commtmieations and Natianal Association af Government Emplayees, Local
R3-n,PERB CaseNo. 12-RC-02, CertificationNo. 153 (Amended) (2013).

Therefore, the matter in 12-RC-02 having fully concluded, the only question before the

Board for disposition in the instant case is OUC's Motion to Dismiss.
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IL Discussion

OUC's Motion to Dismiss is based solely on its argument that NAGE did not comply
with PERB Rule 561.8(a). (Motion to Dismiss, at l-4). Because of PERB's determination that

eleeronie serviee via the Vendor is eurrer*ly not possible when initiating an aetioq and beeause

of the then Executive Director's determination that sewice by facsimilg mail, or e-mail would
eaeh be eonsidered an appropriate alternative for servioe of an initial pleading in an aetion, the

Board finds that NAGE's service of the Complaint on OUC via U.S. Mail on September 28,

2A12, was proper, OUC's Motion to Dismiss is therefore denied.

Because of OUC's reliance on the Nov, 5, 2012, Letter, the Board grants OUC fifteeNl

(15) days from dre date of servieer of this Deeision and Order to file an answer to the Complaint.

Said answer will be subject to the requirements and guidelines set forth in PERB Rules 520.6

and 520.?, as well as all other pertinent PERB Rules, including but not limited to Rules 501 and

561 et. seq.

ORDER.

IT IS HERABY ORI}ERND THAT:

1. Respondent's Motion to Dismiss the Complaint is denied.

Respondent is granted fifteen (15) days from the date of serviee2 of this Deeision and

Order to file an answef, to the Complaint. Said answer will be subject to the requirements

and guidelines set forth in PERB Rules 520.6 and 520.?, as well as all other pertinent

PERB Rule, including but not limited to Rules 501 and 561 et. seq.

Pursuant to Board Rule 559.1, this Decision and Order is final upon issuance.

BY ORDEROFTHE PUBLrc EMPLOYEERELATIONS BOARI)

July 29, 2013

I The fifteen day (15) period will begin to nrn from the date of service of this Corrected Copy.
2 SeeFootnote 1.

a
J.
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